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APPENDIX A –  MAPS OF MARS  

This section includes labelled maps of Mars including names of locations and features. The figure below is a diagram indicating the global 

location of each of the following maps. The maps have been created from Viking Orbiter photographs and coloured based on altitude 

measured from the Mars Orbiter Laser Altimiter (MOLA) instrument, blue the being lowest altitudes and white being the highest. 



180°E (180°W)

190°E (170°W)

200°E (160°W)

210°E (1
50°W

)

220°E
 (1

40°W
)

23
0°

E (1
30

°W
)

24
0°

E
 (

12
0°

W
)

25
0°

E
 (

11
0°

W
)

2
6

0
°E

 (
1

0
0

°W
)

270°E (90°W)

2
8

0
°E

 (8
0

°W
)

290°E
 (70°W

)

300°E
 (60°W

)

310°E (50°W
)

320°E (40°W
)

330°E (30°W)

340°E (20°W)

350°E (10°W)
0°E (0°W)

10°E (350°W)

20°E (340°W)

30°E (3
30°W

)

40°E
 (3

20°W
)

50
°E

 (3
10

°W
)

60
°E

 (
30

0°
W

)

70
°E

 (
29

0°
W

)

8
0

°E
 (

2
8

0
°W

)

90°E (270°W)

1
0

0
°E

 (2
6

0
°W

)

110°E
 (250°W

)

120°E
 (240°W

)

130°E (230°W
)

140°E (220°W
)

150°E (210°W)

160°E (200°W)

170°E (190°W)

65°

70°

75°

80°

85°

85°

80°

75°

70°

65°

B
O

R

E

A

L

I

SV

A

S

T

I
T

A
S

S
C

A
N

D
I

A

C
O

L
L

E
S

Korolev

O

L
Y

M
P

I
A

U N D A
E

*

B
O

R

E

A

L

I

SV

A

S

T

I
T

A
S

P L A N U M

B O R E U M

Abalos
Undae

Hyperboreae

Undae

Hyperb
ore

us

Labyrin
thus

R
u

p
e

s 
  

Te
nu

is

Hyperborei

Cavi

Sevel

Inuvik

Lomonosov

Escorial

     
   C

HASMA         
         

          
         BOREALE

Hyperboreae      Undae

Tantalus      Fossae

 Alba         Fossae

Abalos Colles*

S c a n d i a  T h o l i *

Scandia Cavi*

Scandia Cavi*

P
a

n
c

h
a

i a
R

u
p

e
s

*

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



S C A N D I A

C O L L E S

Milankovic
v

L Y C U S            S U L C I

Diacria

Patera

C
y

a
n

e

F
o

s
s

a
e

C
y

a
n

eF
o

s
s

a
e

A
C

H
E

R
O

N
 

 
 

 
 

F
O

S
S

A
E A

C
H

E
R

O
N

        F
O

S
S

A
E

E

R

E

B

U

S
 

 
 

 
 

 
M

O

N

T

E

S

A R C A D I A

P L A N I T I A

A M A Z O N I S

P L A N I T I A
A

r
c

a
d

i
a

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
o

r
s

a
*

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters

180°E(180°W) 185°E(175°W) 190°E(170°W) 195°E(165°W) 200°E
(160°W)

205°E
(155°W)

210°E
(150°W)

215°E
(145°W)

220°E
(140°W)

225°E

(135°W)

230°E

(130°W)

235°E

(125°W)

240°E

(120°W)
65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°

65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°180°E (180°W)

185°E (175°W)

190°E (170 W)

195°E (165°W)
200°E (160°W)

205°E (155°W) 210°E (150°W) 215°E (145°W)
220°E (140°W)

225°E (135°W)

230°E (130°W)

235°E (125°W)

240°E (120°W)



R
u

b
ico

n

V
a

l le
s

Ravius       Val les

A
L

B
A

F

O

S
S

A
E

A
L

B
A

P
A

T
E

R
A

C
er

au
ni

us
C

at
en

a

A
lb

a
C

at
en

a

C
ya

n
e

  F
o

s
s

a
e

C
ya

n
e

C
a

te
n

a

C
E

R
A

U
N

I
U

S

F
O

S
S

A
E

T
A

N
T

A
L

U
S

F
O

S
S

A
E

Lowbury

Cangwu

Reykholt

Woolgar

Kisambo
Gandzani

Charlieu

Jampur

Ellsley

Nipigon

Barabashov

Timoshenko

Perepelkin

Gonnus
Mons

Labeatis

Mons

Pindus
Mons Catena

Baphyra
s

          M
A

R
E

O
T

I S
              F

O
S

S
A

E

T

E

M

P

E

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

F

O

S

S

A

E

 

 

A S C U R I S

P L A N U M

T E M P E

T E R R A

   
  

  
A

r t
yn

ia
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

C
a

te
n

a

  
  

  
 P

hl
eg

et
ho

n 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
   

  C
ate

na

   
   

   
 A

ch
er

on
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 C
at

en
a Ta

na
ica   

  M
on

te
s

  
 T

a
n

a
is

  
  

 F
o

ss
a

e

  E
n

ip
eu

s 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
V

a l
lis

  
  

  
Tr

a
ct

us
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

C
ate

na

Chatturat

Ta
n

t a
l u

s   
  

  
  

  
 F

l u
c t u

s

Labeatis
    

Fossae

  
 N

ilo
ke

ra

s    S
copulus

Handlová.

M
A

R
E

O
T

I S
              F

O
S

S
A

E

Ayacucho.

Issedon 
P

aterae
Issedon 
Tholus

.

Te
m

pe 
Colle

s

E. Mareotis 

Tholus
.

. N. Mareotis 

Tholus

. W. Mareotis 

Tholus

Atra
x 

Dorsum

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters

240°E(120°W) 245°E(115°W) 250°E(110°W) 255°E(105°W) 260°E
(100°W)

265°E
(95°W)

270°E
(90°W)

275°E
(85°W)

280°E
(80°W)

285°E
(75°W)

290°E

(70°W)

295°E

(65°W)

300°E

(60°W)
65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°

65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°240°E (120°W)

245°E (115°W)

250°E (110°W)

255°E (105°W)
260°E (100°W)

265°E (95°W) 270°E (90°W) 275°E (85°W)
280°E (80°W)

285°E (75°W)

290°E (70°W)

295°E (65°W)

300°E (60°W)



300°E(60°W) 305°E(55°W) 310°E(50°W) 315°E(45°W) 320°E
(40°W)

325°E
(35°W)

330°E
(30°W)

335°E
(25°W)

340°E
(20°W)

345°E
(15°W)

350°E

(10°W)

355°E

(5°W)

360°E

(0°W)
65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°

65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°
300°E (60°W)

305°E (55°W)

310°E (50°W)

315°E (45°W)
320°E (40°W)

325°E (35°W) 330°E (30°W) 335°E (25°W)
340°E (20°W)

345°E (15°W)

350°E (10°W)

355°E (5°W)

360°E (0°W)

Kunowsky

Lomonosov

Sytinskaya

Lagarto

Eagle

Mohawk
Yakima

Bamburg

Sklodowska

Dein

Freedom

Apt

Lota

Elath

Arandas

Bonestell

A R A B I A

T E R R A

T E M
P E

T E R R A

Nilokeras

Scopulus

  N i l o k e r a s

M e n s a e

A c i d
a l i

a

M
e n s a e

A
c i d

a l i
a   

 C
o l l

e s

Mareotis Fossae

Tempe        Fossae

Tempe                 Fossae

Garm

Gol

Can

Cray

Faith

Jen

Tem'

Eil.

Vils 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
C

y
d

o
n

i
a

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
e

n
s

a
e

Chom 
. .

.
..

CruzGwash

Lutsk

Gaan

Esk.

. Wer

Hope

Land
Laf

C H R Y S E      P L A N I T I A

A C I D A L I A

P L A N I T I A

Cydonia    
    

  C
olle

s*
 C

ydon
ia

   
   

  
 L

ab
yr

in
th

us
*

O
rtygia         Colles*

X
a

n
t h

e

  
 D

o
r

s
a

*

.
.

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



0°E(360°W) 5°E(355°W) 10°E(350°W) 15°E(345°W) 20°E
(340°W)

25°E
(335°W)

30°E
(330°W)

35°E
(325°W)

40°E
(320°W)

45°E
(315°W)

50°E

(310°W)

55°E

(305°W)

60°E

(300°W)
65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°

65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°
0°E (360°W)

5°E (355°W)

10°E (350°W)

15 E (345°W)
20°E (340°W)

25°E (335°W) 30°E (330°W) 35°E (325°W)
40°E (320°W)

45°E (315°W)

50°E (310°W)

55°E (305°W)

60°E (300°W)

D e u t e r o n i l u s                       M e n s a e

Deuteronilus

Colles

M
A

M
E

R
S

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
V

A
L

L
E

S

Focas

C e r u l l i

Semeykin

L y o t

M o r e u x

R u d a u x

Q u e n i s s e t

P r o t o n i l u s                M e n s a e

Coloe                                             Fossae

I s m e n i a e

F o s s a e

A C I D A L I A

P L A N I T I A

Colles

Nil i

A
n

io
 

V
a

lle
s

  
  

   C

la
si

a 

 Vallis

Hyp
sa

s
Val

lisClanis
Valles

A R A B I A                 T E R R A

T E R R A

S A B A E A

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



60°E(300°W) 65°E(295°W) 70°E(290°W) 75°E(285°W) 80°E
(280°W)

85°E
(275°W)

90°E
(270°W)

95°E
(265°W)

100°E
(260°W)

105°E

(255°W)

110 E

(250°W)

115°E

(245°W)

120°E

(240°W)
65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°

65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°
60°E (300°W)

65°E (295°W)

70°E (290°W)

75°E (285°W)
80°E (280°W)

85°E (275°W) 90°E (270°W) 95°E (265°W)
100°E (260°W)

105°E (255°W)

110 E (250°W)

115°E (245°W)

120°E (240°W)

U T O P I A

P L A N I T I A
Vivero

P
yram

us

Fossae

Renaudot

C o l l e s
    N i l i

N
I

L
O

S
Y

R
T

I
S

 
M

E
N

S
A

E

Auqakuh

Val l i
s

A
S

T
A

P
U

S
                    C

O
L

L
E

S

Nier

ColoeFossae

  H
uo

 H
sin

g
    V

a
l l is

A
D

A
M

A
S

                L
A

B
Y

R
I N

T
H

U
S

T E R R A

S A B A E A

U
t o

p
i a

R
u

p
e

s *

 C
y

d
n

u
sR
u

p
e

s
*

H e p h a e s t u s
R u p e s *

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



120°E(240°W) 125°E(235°W) 130°E(230°W) 135°E(225°W) 140°E
(220°W)

145°E
(215°W)

150°E
(210°W)

155°E
(205°W)

160°E
(200°W)

165°E

(195°W)

170°E

(190°W)

175°E

(185°W)

180°E

(180°W)
65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°

65°

60°

55°

50°

45°

40°

35°

30°
120°E (240°W)

125°E (235°W)

130°E (230°W)

135°E (225°W)
140°E (220°W)

145 E (215° W) 150°E (210°W) 155°E (205°W)
160°E (200°W)

165°E (195°W)

170°E (190°W)

175°E (185°W)

180°E (180°W)

Stokes

Bulhar

Umatac

Loja

Adams

Tyndall

Kumara

Chincoteague

Kufra

M i e

G
alaxias

Fossae

G
a l a x i a s                F o s s a e

Galaxias
Mons

Trebia

Valles

H e c a t e s

T h o l u s

Buvinda
V

allis

G
ranicus             V

alles

G
ranicus

V
alles

A
R

C
A

D
I A

P L A N
I T I A

P
h

l
e

g
r

a
 

 
M

o
n

t
e

s

  
 

  
 A

e
s

a
c

u
s

  
  

  
D

o
r s u m

St
yx

 D
or

su
m

 Galaxias          Chaos

G a l a x i a s                       F l u c t u s
_

G
a l a

x i a
s   

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 C
o l l

e s

Krasnoye

Fenagh

Irharen

Ocampo

    H r a d           V
a

l lis
        

                    H r a d             V
a

l l i s

   A
p

su
s    V

a
llis     

 
 

 
 

 T
i n

j a
r

 
 

 
 

 
 

   V
a

l
l

e
s

Mendota

Leleque

CorbyRaub

Bhor

Nain

Orinda
Rynok

Naju

Achar

Keul'

Ston

Tsau

Rimac

Hit-

+

Viking 2 Landing Site

. Goldstone

.Volgograd

.Kaliningrad . Madrid

.Houston

. Tsukuba

. Kagoshima

. Canaveral

.Evpatoriya

.Hamaguir

.Woomera

.Johannesburg . Jodrell

. Canberra

.Baykonyr

... Wallops

Kourou

Hsuanch'eng
-

P
a

n
c

h
a

i a

R
u

p
e

s
*

P
h

l
e

g
r

a
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
D

o
r

s
a

*

P
h

l
e

g
r

a
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
D

o
r

s
a

*

C y d n u s

R u p e s *

.

.

.

 
P

h
l

e
g

r
a

 
 

M
o

n
t

e
s

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



180°E (180°W)

25°

30°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

185°E (175°W) 190°E (170°W) 195°E (165°W) 200°E (160°W) 205°E (155°W) 210°E (150°W) 215°E (145°W) 220°E (140°W) 225°E (135°W)

180°E (180°W) 185°E (175°W) 190°E (170°W) 195°E (165°W) 200°E (160°W) 205°E (155°W) 210°E (150°W) 215°E (145°W) 220°E (140°W) 225°E (135°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

Pettit

Nicholson

M
a

r
t

e
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 V

a
l l

i s

G
o

r d
i i        D

o
r s u

m

E
u

m
e

n
i d

e
s        D

o
r s u

m

O
ly

m
p

u
s

 R
u

p
e

s

OLYMPUS

MONS

LY
CUS   

   
 S

ULCI

LYCUS       SULCI

A M A Z O N I S

P L A N I T I A

T a r t a r u s

C o l l e s *

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



225°E (135°W)

25°

30°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

230°E (130°W) 235°E (125°W) 240°E (120°W) 245°E (115°W) 250°E (110°W) 255°E (105°W) 260°E (100°W) 265°E (95°W) 270°E (90°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°
225°E (135°W) 230°E (130°W) 235°E (125°W) 240°E (120°W) 245°E (115°W) 250°E (110°W) 255°E (105°W) 260°E (100°W) 265°E (95°W) 270°E (90°W)

Lycus

Sulci

P
av

on
is

  
S

ul
ci

Cyane
     Sulci

Olympus

Olympus

Rupes

R
up

es

Sulci

  Gordii

Sulci

 Gordii

        Gigas

Sulci

OLYMPUS
MONS

Biblis 
Patera

Ulysses
Patera

Uranius
Tholus

Uranius
Patera

Ceraunius
Tholus

Tharsis
Tholus

Pavonis
Fossae

Pavo
nis

Chasma

PAVONIS 
MONS

ASCRAEUS 
MONS

TH
ARSI

S

M
O

N
TE

S

Asc
ra

eu
s

Ascraeus
Mensa

Poynting

Olympica

C
ya

n
e

Fossae

F
o

ssa
e

Jo
vi

s 
  

  
F

o
ss

a
e

Jovis
Tholus

Tr
a

ct
u

s 
  

  

Tr
a

ct
u

s 
  

F
o

ss
a

e

Labeatis
 Fossae

Labeatis
Labeatis

 C
atenae

U
ra

n
iu

s 
  

  
  

F
o

ss
a

e

Fossae

F
or

tu
na

  
F

os
sa

e

C
a

te
n

a

Rhabon Valles
Paros

C
hasm

ata

H

al
ex

  
F

o
ss

a
e

  C
ya

n
e

     F
ossae

C
er

au
ni

us
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 F
os

sa
e

C
eraunius 

F
ossae

Rahe

 A
sc

ra
eu

s  S

ul

ci 

     G
ig

a
s

 Fossae

G
ordii Fossae

Gordii 
Fossae

G
or

di
i F

os
sa

e

U
ly

ss
e

s 
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 F
o

ss
a

e

.

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



270°E (90°W)

25°

30°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

275°E (85°W) 280°E (80°W) 285°E (75°W) 290°E (70°W) 295°E (65°W) 300°E (60°W) 305°E (55°W) 310°E (50°W) 315°E (45°W)

270°E (90°W) 275°E (85°W) 280°E (80°W) 285°E (75°W) 290°E (70°W) 295°E (65°W) 300°E (60°W) 305°E (55°W) 310°E (50°W) 315°E (45°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

Labeat is
  

Fossae

Lab
ea

tis

M
en

sa

Nilus    
    

    
Chaos

S
a c r a

S
u l c

i

N
ilus

D
orsa

Aveiro

Sulak

Fesenkov

Val lesSacra
  S

ulci

Tempe

Mensa

Sacra Fossae

SACRA        MENSA

Lunae Mensa

Sharonov

Ottumwa

Broach

Rauch

Waspam

Canso

Changsong

<

 

Kasei

Blois Sucre

Jijiga

Rongxar

Wassamu

Worcester

Guaymas

Poona

Troy
Vol'sk

Nema

Northport

Chinook

Sögel

Cairns

Clogh
Peixe

Dromore

Santa Fe

C H R Y S E

P L A N I T I A

Darvel

Balvicar

Montevallo

Tibrikot

Medrissa

Banh

Dixie

Herculaneum

Pompeii

Cantoura

Nilo
kera

s F
ossae

X
a

n
t h

e  

D
o

r s
a

Valverde

Is
te

r 
C

ha
os

Mandora

Vistula

Valle
s

N
a

n
e

d
i

 

V
a

l
l

e
s

X A N T H E

T E R R A

M u t c h

Stege

Chia

M
a

j a
  

  
  

  
  

  
V

a
l l

e
s

L U N A E

P L A N U M
S

A
C

R
A

 

D
O

R
S

A

E
c

h
u

s
  

  
  

M
o

n
t e

s

J
u

v
e

n
t

a
e

D
o

r
s

a

E
c

h
u

s
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C
h

a
s

m
a

Tharis
Tholus

Ura
niu

s
Foss

ae

   
  

 U
ra

nius      
    

   
 D

or
su

m

Nilus  Mensae
        Ka s e i     

                      Va l le
s

Lobo  V
al

lis

     Sacra Fossae

. . .

.
.

Chauk.

.
Olom
.

Leuk.
.

Argas.
..

Dersu.

.Voza

Dush.

Bole.
Bira .Sabo.

Bremerhaven.

Yorktown

Viking 1 landing site

Amsterdam.
.

.
Colon

_

Okhotsk.
Charleston

San Juan

.
..

..Cadiz
_

Bordeaux

AlbanyFunchal

.
.
Portsmouth

Newport

Annapolis.

.Lexington
New Haven

.

.
.

. .
. .

.Princeton
New Bern

Savannah
Philadelphia

Kingston Bristol
Bridgetown

.
...

Wilmington

Santa CruzLisboa

Port-Au-Prince. La Paz

Sian

Aktaj

.

.
.

..
.

X
a

n
t h

e
         D

o
r s

a

.
.

.

..

... Arta Jama Clova

Spur
Mirtos

Koy

...

.
. .

Bada

Weer
PicaOlenek

Calamar
Glendore

Iam
una 

D
orsa

X
anthe 

S
copulus

   
   

  M
aumee      

    
    

   V
al l e

s

   
   M

aja     
     

     
    

    
    

    
    

    
   V

al le
s

Vedra 
Valles

.

.

.
.

. .
.

.

Nif

Bise

. Chive

    Bahram
        

  
 V

al l is

   S
a

c
r a

                   F
o

s
s

a
e

Quick

     
 

E
c

h
u

s
 

 
 

 
 

C
h

a
o

s

  
  

  
  

  
 M

a
j a

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
V

a
l l

e
s

Subur 

Vallis

             S abr ina      Val l i s

    Hy panis   Valle
s

O
ch

u
s V

a
lle

s

Ty
ra

s 
Va

lli
s

  
 D

ri
lo

n
  

  
   

  V
allis

Orson 
Welles*

    
  

  
E

c
h

u
s

  
  

  
  

  
 

 
 

F
o

s
s

a
e

Rong
.

Nilokeras                Mensae

Rhabon 

Valle
s

S
A

C
R

A
 

D
O

R
S

A

+

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



315°E (45°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

320°E (40°W) 325°E (35°W) 330°E (30°W) 335°E (25°W) 340°E (20°W) 345°E (15°W) 350°E (10°W) 355°E (5°W) 360°E (0°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°
315°E (45°W) 320°E (40°W) 325°E (35°W) 330°E (30°W) 335°E (25°W) 340°E (20°W) 345°E (15°W) 350°E (10°W) 355°E (5°W) 360°E (0°W)

C H R Y S E

P L A N I T I A

Guaymas

Naar Tarsus

Calahorra Swanage

Lydda

Púnsk

Belz

Taxco Warra

Yala

Da Vinci

Crommelin

Trouvelot

Marth

Wahoo

Kipini

Wabash

Yuty
Shawnee

Hamelin

Libertad

Zuni

Nutak
Oraibi

Pylos Ribe

Soochow

O
x

i a
  

  
  

  
  

  
 C

o
l l e

s

Hydraote        Chaos

Concord

Masursky

X A N T H E

T E R R A

A R A B I A

T E R R A

Rutherford

Becquerel

Radau

C u r i e

McLaughlin
Batos

Yar

Cave

Mut

X
a

n
t h

e

D
o

r
s

a
*

Kin
Gold

Bok

Lod
Naukan

Bled
.

Yoro

   
 

 
 

M a w r t h        V
a

l l i s

Tile

Yat

Chur
.

.

. Lins Kok.

Surt

Trud .

.Ore

+
Pathfinder
Landing Site

Ar e s              V
a

l l i s

Nune.

Suf-

Luck

Zir

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

   
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

S
h

a
lb

a
ta

n
a

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

V
a

ll
is

   S
i m

u
d

                    V
a

ll is

 T

i u              V
a

l l i s
  

  
T

i u
  

  
  

  
 V

a
ll

i s

Sagan

           A r e s                       V
a

l l i s

Barsukov

Galilaei

Hydaspis         Chaos
Aram 

Chaos

Banff

Bor

Kaup

Ravi Vallis

.

.

.

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

 S
h

a
lb

a t
ana    

   
  

  
  

  
  

V
a l l i

s    

 

M A R G A R I T I F E R  

T E R R A

  
  

T
i u

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

V
a

l l
i s

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 T

i u
  

V
a

l l
i s

 

Vaux

X
a

n
t h

e

D
o

r
s

a
*

.

M E R I D I A N I

P L A N U M *

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



0°E (360°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

5°E (355°W) 10°E (350°W) 15°E (345°W) 20°E (340°W) 25°E (335°W) 30°E (330°W) 35°E (325°W) 40°E (320°W) 45°E (315°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°
5°E (355°W) 10°E (350°W) 15°E (345°W) 20°E (340°W) 25°E (335°W) 30°E (330°W) 35°E (325°W) 40°E (320°W) 45°E (315°W)0°E (360°W)

Maggini

A R A B I A               T E R R A

C a s s i n i

T i k h o n r a v o v

Luzin

Pasteur

Gill

Henry

Schiaparelli

Arago

Janssen

Teisserenc
de Bort

Naktong

V
a

llis

S
cam

a
n

d
er V

allis
  

          Indus       Vallis

T E R R A                        S A B A E A

M E R I D I A N I

P L A N U M *

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



45°E (315°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

50°E (310°W) 55°E (305°W) 60°E (300°W) 65°E (295°W) 70°E (290°W) 75°E (285°W) 80°E (280°W) 85°E (275°W) 90°E (270°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°
50°E (310°W) 55°E (305°W) 60°E (300°W) 65°E (295°W) 70°E (290°W) 75°E (285°W) 80°E (280°W) 85°E (275°W) 90°E (270°W)45°E (315°W)

Flammarion

Teisserenc
de Bort

S c h ö n e r

Baldet

Peridier

A n t o n i a d i

P
hison     R

upes

N
IL

I

FO
S

S
A

E

LocrasV
alles

H
uo H

sing

V
allis

ARENA

COLLES

S Y R T I S         M A J O R

P L A N U M

I S I D I S

P L A N I T I A

Schroeter

 A
uqa

kuh Vallis

C
u

su
s V

a
lle

s

   
  A

rn
us

  
   

   
   

   V
al

lis

  Arena             D
o

rsum

Nili 
Patera

Meroe
Patera

LI BYA                   MONTES

T E R R A

S A B A E A

I s i d i s     D o r s a *

I s i d
i s     D

o
r s a

*

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



90°E (270°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

100°E (260°W) 105°E (255°W) 110°E (250°W) 115°E (245°W) 120°E (240°W) 125°E (235°W) 130°E (230°W) 135°E (225°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°
95°E (265°W) 100°E (260°W) 105°E (255°W) 110°E (250°W) 115°E (245°W) 120°E (240°W) 125°E (235°W) 130°E (230°W) 135°E (225°W)

95°E (265°W)

90°E (270°W)

Escalante

A
M

E
N

T
H

E
S

 
F

O
S

S
A

E

T Y R R H E N A     T E R R A

Du
Martheray

G r a n i c u s           Va l l e s

Hyblaeus

Fossae

H
ebrus                 Valles

Linpu

Marbach
Basin

Viana

Porth

Troika

Cost

Kaw

N
E

P
E

N
T

H
E

S
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

M
E

N
S

A
E

I S I D I S

P L A N I T I A

Angu.

Bak.

Chafe

.

Floq.

Ins

Kasra

Palana

Khanpur.

Lapri

Mago.

Neive

Never

Ome.

Onon

Phon

Platte

.

Souris.

Tokma

Tomari.

    H
E

P H
A

E
S

T U
S

          F
O

S
S

A
E

Utan

Gastre

Bluff

Urk

Brush

Telz
Ikej

Doon
.

Tokko.

Thermia

Yebra

Dank 
Yalata

Ulu

Goff

Naic

Bacht
Sevi

Beltra
Tolon

Ajon

Qiba
_.

Tuapi

Tepko

Tumul

Tejn

Littleton
Gulch

Tarma
Kular

Turma

Camargo

Kachug

Meget

Bland.

Moss

Aban
Sinda

Xui

Pina

Imgr

Torbay

Korph

A
M

E
N

T
H

E
S

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
F

O
S

S
A

E

   L I B Y A              M

O
N

T
E

S

   A
m

e
n t h e

s        R u p e s

T E R R A

C I M M E R I A

E L Y S I U M       P L A N I T I A

U T O P I A                P L A N I T I A

H
e

p
h

a
e

s
t u

s

 R
u

p
e

s
*

H
y b

l a
e u

s

D
o

r s a
*

I s i d i s  D o r s a *

I s i d i s  D o r s a *

   U
t o

p
i a

R
u

p
e

s
*

.

.

.

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



E LY S I U M

F O S S A E

Elysium
Catena

Phlegra
Montes

Lockyer

Eddie

E
lysium

F
ossae

E LY S I U M
F O S S A E

Z
e

p
hy

ru
s 

  
F

os
sa

e

Elysium
 R

upes

ELYSIUM
MONS

Stygis     Fossae

Galaxias  Fluctus–

Itu
xi

Va
lli

s

S
ty

gi
s

C
at

en
a

Pa tapsco  Vallis

Elysium

Fossae IberusVallis

Albor
Tholus

Albor

Fossae

ElysiumFossae

Stura

Vallis

Elysiu
m

Chasm
aHyb

la

eus

Chasma
Hyblaeus

Catena

H
yb

la

e u
s 

 F
os

sa

e

Hyblaeus              Fossae

Valles

Granicus

C E R B E R U S
F O S S A E

T
A

R
T

A
R

U
S M

O
N

T
E

ST A R T A R U S

C O L L E S *

   Orcus

Patera

H
ibes M

ontes

M
a r t e

V a l l i
s

E L Y S I U M          P L A N I T I A

       T A
R T A R U

S                     M
O

N
T

E
S

*

P
l

e
g

r
a

D
o

r
s

a
*

P
l

e
g

r
a

D
o

r
s

a
*

Z
e

phyrus  Fossae

135°E (225°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°

145°E (215°W) 150°E (210°W) 155°E (205°W) 160°E (200°W) 165°E (195°W) 170°E (190°W) 175°E (185°W) 180°E (180°W)

30°

25°

20°

15°

10°

5°

0°
140°E (220°W) 145°E (215°W) 150°E (210°W) 155°E (205°W) 160°E (200°W) 165°E (195°W) 170°E (190°W) 175°E (185°W) 180°E (180°W)

140°E (220°W)

135°E (225°W)

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



M
E

D
U

S
A

EF
O

S
S

A
E

M
e

m
n

o
n

i a

S
u

l c
i

M
ed

us
ae

  
  

 S
ul

ci

Nicholson

S
a

bi
s 

  V
a

l l
is

M
i n

io
 V

a lli
s 

Labou

Vallis

A
b

u
s 

V
a

lli
s

Burton

Bernard

Comas Sola

Williams

Ejriksson

Dejnev

Columbus

Cobres

Marca

M a n g a l a                                     F o s s a                

M E M N O N I A

F O
S S A E

S I R E N U M
 F O

S S A E

K o v a l ' s k y

Amazonis Sulci

T E R R A

S I R E N U M

D A E D A L I A

P L A N U M

L U C U S

P L A N U M

P
a

d
u

s 
V

a
lli

s

A
so

p
u

s 
V

a
ll i

s

T
in

ia
 

V
a

lle
s

Ta
u

s 
V

a
lli

s

  
 D

u
bi

s 
V

al
lis

H
e

rm
u

s 
V

a
lli

s

S
enus V

allis

Is
a

ra
 V

a
lle

s
M

u
n

d
a

 V
a

lli
s

D
eva

 V
a

llis

V
a

ru
s V

a
lle

s

Te
rm

e
s

 V
a

lli
s

N
e

st
u

s 
V

a
lle

s

N
ic

e
r 

V
a

lli
s

   A
rim

a
n

e
s   R

u
p

e
s 

  
M

a
n

g
a

la
  

V
a

l l
e

s
  

 
 

 
 

   M
a

n
g

a
la

  
    

 V
a

l
l e

s

180°E (180°W)

-5°

0°

185°E (175°W)

-10°

-15°

-20°

-25°

-30°

190°E (170°W) 195°E (165°W) 200°E (160°W) 205°E (155°W) 210°E (150°W) 215°E (145°W) 220°E (140°W) 225°E (135°W)
0°

-5°

-10°

-15°

-20°

-25°

-30°

180°E (180°W) 185°E (175°W) 190°E (170°W) 195°E (165°W) 200°E (160°W) 205°E (155°W) 210°E (150°W) 215°E (145°W) 220°E (140°W) 225°E (135°W)

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



A
rs

ia
S

u l c
i

A
g

a
n

ip
p

e
   F

o
ssa

Ars
ia

C
ha

sm
at

a
O

ti 
  

F
os

sa
e

ARSIA
MONS

T
H

A
R

S
I

S

M
O

N
T

E
S

PAVONIS   MONS

N
O

C
T

I S

  
F

O
S

S
A

E

N O C T I S
L A B Y R I N T

H
U

S

S Y R I A

P L A N U M

D A E D A L I A

P L A N U M

S I N A I

P L A N U M

VALLES

MARINERIS

Oudemans

C
L

A
R

I T
A

S

             F
O

S
S

A
E

Tame

Cooma

Tecolote

Kinda

Lenya

Mistretta

Nhill
Koga

Zhigou

Llanesco

Caxias
Izendy

S O L I S

P L A N U M

..
..

.

.

.

.

..

.

.

  C
la

ri ta
s

                R
u

p
e

s

.

225°E (135°W)

-5°

0°
230°E (130°W)

-10°

-15°

-20°

-25°

-30°

235°E (125°W) 240°E (120°W) 245°E (115°W) 250°E (110°W) 255°E (105°W) 260°E (100°W) 265°E (95°W) 270°E (90°W)
0°

-5°

-10°

-15°

-20°

-25°

-30°

225°E (135°W) 230°E (130°W) 235°E (125°W) 240°E (120°W) 245°E (115°W) 250°E (110°W) 255°E (105°W) 260°E (100°W) 265°E (95°W) 270°E (90°W)

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters



P
rotva

T i thoniae

Fossae

Echus
Chasma

HebesMensa

I U S     C H A S M A

O P H I R  C H A S M A

C A N D O R                  C H A S M A

Perrotin

Tithoniae
Catenae Candor Labes

C
et

i
M

en
sa

C
andor

M
ensa

Candor

Chaos

M E L A S

C H A S M A

C O P R A T E S
C H A S M A

Ceti
Chasma

Melas

Labes

Ophir Labes

Ganges
Catena

D
i t

t a
i n

o
 V

a
l l

e s

J
u

v
e

n
t a

e

D
o

r
s

a

Baetis
Chasma

Hydrae
Chasma

Ju
ve

nt
ae

 
 C

ha
sm

a

T I T H O N I U M         C H A S M A

Tithoniae         Catenae

Geryon              Montes
Ius Labes

Louros        Valles

Calydon Fossa

S I N A I

P L A N U M

O P H I R

P L A N U M
A U R O R A E

P L A N U M

T H A U M A S I A

P L A N U M

S I N
A I

D
O

R S A

CopratesLabes

C o p r a t e s                   C a t e n a

M u t c h

Ibragimov

Ritchey

Lassell

V A L L E S

M
A R I N E R I S

Eos Chaos

M
E

L
A

S

M
E

L
A

S

F
O

S
S

A
E

D
O

R
S

A

S
O

L
I S

D
O

R
S

A

D
O

R
S

A

F
E

L
I

S

V
al les

Her Desher
Vallis

L U N A E          P L A N U M

X A N T H E   T E R R A

   Ti thoniae                      Fossae

H E B E S  C H A S M A

B
ae

ti
s 

M
en

sa

G A N G E S     C H A S M A

Elav e r   
V

al
lis

 C
A

P
R

I         C H A S M A

E O S    C H A S M A

           N
ia           Fossae

N
E

C
T

A
R

I
S

 
 

 
 

F
O

S
S

A
E

N
irgal Vall i s

Orson 
Welles*

     S
O

L I S
     P

L
A

N
U

M

N O A C H I S

T E R R A

Capri               Mensa*

270°E (90°W)

-5°

0°
275°E (85°W)

-10°

-15°

-20°

-25°

-30°

280°E (80°W) 285°E (75°W) 290°E (70°W) 295°E (65°W) 300°E (60°W) 305°E (55°W) 310°E (50°W) 315°E (45°W)
0°

-5°

-10°

-15°

-20°

-25°

-30°

270°E (90°W) 275°E (85°W) 280°E (80°W) 285°E (75°W) 290°E (70°W) 295°E (65°W) 300°E (60°W) 305°E (55°W) 310°E (50°W) 315°E (45°W)

0
10

00

30
00

-1
00

0

-3
00

0

-5
00

0

-7
00

0

-9
00

0

50
00

70
00

90
00

11
00

0

13
00

0

15
00

0

17
00

0

19
00

0

21
00

0

-8200 Minimum 21229 Maximum
Elevations above 9000 meters

found only on the larger volcanos.

Elevation in meters


	TITLE PAGE: COLONIZATION - A PERMANENT HABITAT FOR THE COLONIZATION OF MARS
	APPENDIX A – MAPS OF MARS - PART A



